AMENDED AGENDA

SPECIAL MEETING, QOCONEE COUNTY COUNCIL

MONDAY, AUGUST 29, 199%4
8:30 AM

1. Call to Order

2. Invocation

3. Discussion & Possible Action Regarding
Future Status of Inmate Labor in Oconee
County, Personnel Adjustments & Budget
Adjustments

4. 0ld Business

6. New Business

7. Adjourn



MEMBERS, OCONEE COUNTY COUNCIL

Mrs., M. Fran Burrell, District I Mr. Harrison E. Orr, Disfrict IIX
Mr. Michael E. Harper, District III Mr. Roy B. Strickland, Ristrict IV
Mr. Alton K. Williams, District V

MINUTES, SPECIAL MEETING, OCONEE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Oconee County Council held a special
meeting, Monday, August 29, 1994 at 8:30 am in Council Chambers
with all Council Members and the County Attorney present.

Members of the press notified (by mail): Press
Journal/Tribune, Keowee Courier, Westminster News, Anderson
Independent, Greenville News, WGOG Radio, WCCP Radio, WBFM
Radio, WZLI/WLET Radio, Northland Cable, WYFF TV & WLOS TV.

Members of the press present: Dick Mangrum -
WGOG Radio, Alan Bowie - Greenville News, & Kathleen Stoll -
Anderson Independent.

The meeting was called to order by Call to
Supervisor-Chairman Crain. Order

The invocation was given by Mr. Strickland. Invocation

Mr. Crain informed those present who super- Meeting
vise inmates of the following: (Inmates)

(1) Council determined August 16, 1994 that
state inmates would not be used on the roadways in keeping with
the July 29, 1994 memorandum (copy attached) from the SC Depart-
ment of Corrections delineating how inmates could be used.

(2) Council met with Donald Dease, SC Dept-
artment of Corrections, August 4, 1994 at which time he verbally
answered questions regarding the memorandum and indicated he woulg
respond to specific guestions in writing if he received them in
writing regarding the use of inmates.

r

However, Mr. Busch, LEC Director, received a
letter from Mr. Dease on August 6, 1994 which stated in part...
"This letter is to confirm my conversation of Friday, August 5,
1994 at which time I advised that the Memorandum dated July 29,
1994 from Mr. Parker Evatt, Director, to all designated facility
administrators entitled 'Procedures Involving SCDC Inmates at
Designated Facilities' is the policy of the Department of
Corrections....."

(3) On August 16, 1994 Council voted to
terminate its contract with the SC Department of Corrections, Mr.
Evatt then indicated he would not answer any questions in any
detail. On August 18, 1994, Council reversed its decision to
terminate the contract and Mr. Evatt was asked to respond to




Page 2
August 29, 1994

the guestions, but as of this date no letter has been received.

Mr. Crain updated his previocus recommendatior
regarding the hiring of personnel to replace the inmates that can
no longer be used outside a compound area:

Public Buildings: Four Custodian I

PRT: Five Custodian I and funds for
one full time equivalent during
the busy season

Motor Pool: Automotive Serviceman already
in CCS budget

Road Department: Six Equipment Operator I
(One to be used in 911 Office)
One Equipment Operator II
One Equipment Operator I already
in budget :
‘One Part Time Security Guard
(16 hours per week)
continue to use county inmates

Rock Crusher: One Equipment Operator III
Rock Crusher continue to use five
state inmates convicted of non
vioclent offenses

LEC: Reduce two Correctional Officers

Mr. Crain's recommendation remained the same
in that Oconee County not house any inmates convicted of violent
offenses.

The total amount of funds needed for Mr.
Crain's recommendation is $242,124 for salaries, insurance,
clothing and bloodborne/pathogen vaccinations,

: By law the County has to house unsentenced
inmates which averages twenty (20) to thirty (30). Also, by law
the County will continue to house all County inmates, Mr. Crain
further recommended that the County continue to house approxi-
~mately fifteen (15) State inmates convicted of nonviolent
offenses.

Mr. Bob Busch, LEC Director, addressed
some of Council concerns regarding salaries for Law Enforcement
personnel asking them to keep the following items in mind:




Page 3
August 29, 1994

(1) Responsibility for Making Decisions
(2) Accountability
(3) Liability

(4) Job Security if Things Wrong
Fear of Action Taken or Not Taken,
Self Preservation

(5) Compensation for Making Decisions
See attached handout from Mr. Busch.

Mr. Jim Smith & Mr. Albert McWhorter of
Public Buildings stated they could use no state inmates under
the guidelines of the July 29, 1994 memorandum.

Mr. Smith further stated that the four (4)
Custodian positions that Mr. Crain is recommending will hope-
fully be sufficient.

Mr. Alex James and Mr. Kerry Kerns of Parks,
Recreation & Tourism stated that they could not work inmates and
adhere to July 29, 1994 memcrandum.

Mr. James further stated that as long as he
could retain part time summer help he hoped the five (5)
Custodian I positions and the one (1) equivalent to a full time
employee would be sufficient.

Mr. Lee Davis, Motor Pool Foreman, stated he
would try to work with the one person that is already budgeted in
the CCS Department. - Mr. Davis further stated he could not work
the inmates under the guidelines of the July 29, 1994 memorandum.

Mr. Clyde Mosely, Road Foreman, stated he
could no longer work State inmates under the guidelines of the
July 29, 1994 memorandum. He further stated he thought he could
continue the level of services with the recommended persocnnel:

One Equipment Operator II
Six Equipment Operator I

One already in the Budget
One for 911 Signs

One Part Time Security Guard

Mr. Buddy Hawk, 911 Coordinator, stated they
maintained signs on a seven day work week, they also maintain
stop signs on County roadways, dead-end signs, barricades and
make signs for other departments. They could not do this with
just one additional employee.

Public
Buildings

PRT

Motor Pool

Road Dept.



Page 4
August 29, 1994

Mr. Crain stated a part of the recommendation
would be to keep approximately fifteen (15) inmates and five (5)
of them would be assigned to the Rock Crusher because they are
in a compound. Further the recommendation is to hire one (1)
additional employee for the Rock Crusher.

Mr. Tommy Crumpton, Rock Crusher Director,
stated the best inmates he has had over the years have been
inmates who have been convicted of violent offenses. He further
stated he would try to get by with two (2) employees and give up
the inmates.

Mr. Bob Busch, LEC Director, stated he would
need a total of six (6) inmates: four (4) cooks, one (1) in
laundry, and one (1) janitorial person.

After discussion, Mr. Busch stated that he
would like to go on record as stating it would take fifteen (15)
employees to replace six (6) inmates (Coocks, Custodial &
Laundry).

Mr. Orr presented the following recommenda-
tion:

Cut twelve (12) employees from Law Enforce-
ment Department for a savings of $262,340 plus estimated savings
of $47,000 for fringe benefits, cut the travel line item by
$1,200, operaticnal line item by $15,000, food line item by
$40,000, phone by $200, electricity by $15,000, medical by
$30,000, uniform line item by $13,750, dues by $125, school line
item by $1,100 and water by $500 for a total of $116,875.

Mr. Orr further recommended the following
employees be hired to replace the inmates:

Road Department Five (5)

911 One (1)

PRT Three (3)

Rock Crusher Two (2)

Public Buildings Three (3)

TOTAL NEW EMPLOYEES: Fourteen (14} at

$20,000 for a total of $280,000. (See attachment)

1

Rock
Crusher

LEC




Page 5
August 29, 1994

Mr. Orr also stated that after listening to
the department heads he realized that cutting twelve (12)
Correctional Officers may be too many, but he felt there could
be enough cut to pay for about half the new employees that were
going to have to be hired.

Mr. Orr stated these employees should be
transferred to other positions within the County when possible.

Mr. Orr's recommendation is teo send all
state inmates back.

Mr. Orr further recommended that the Law
Enforcement, Safety, Health, Welfare & Services Committee look at
the operation of the Laurens County jail.

Mr. Busch stated he felt he could reduce his
Correctional Officer staff by two (2) if the County housed no
state inmates.

The Law Enforcement, Safety, Health, Welfare
& Services Committee scheduled a meeting Tuesday, August 30, 1994
at 6:30 pm to further discuss the inmate matter.

Upon request of Mr. Buddy Hawk, 9211
Coordinator & Ms. Marianne Dillard, Mr. Harper made a motion,
seconded by Mr. Orr, approved 5 - 0 that the County enter into
an open contract with Contech for culvert pipe to repair the
County roadways that have been damaged by tropical storm Beryl.

Mr. Harpér made a motion, seconded by Mr.
Orr, approved 5 - 0 that Council go into executive session for a
legal briefing regarding a company that has requested a JEDA
loan.

When open session resumed Council scheduled
a special meeting Thursday, September 1, 1994 at 6:30 pm in
Council Chambers to consider the JEDA request and the inmate
situation.

At the request of Mr. G. N. Hunnicutt,
Finance Director, Mr. Harper made a motion, seconded by Mr.
Strickland, approved 5 -~ 0 that $13,429.60 in Accommodation
Taxes be sent to the Seneca Chamber of Commerce to disperse as
required by law.

Council then went to tour the Oconee County
Law Enforcement Center.

When Council returned from touring the
facility, Mrs. Burrell was unable to return due to having to
go to work.

Culvert

Executive
Session

Open
Session

ATAX

LEC



Page 6
August 29,

1994

Adjourn

Norman D. Crain
Supervisor-Chairman
Oconee County Council




T GOLDIE
&

AUE 2 9 1994 |
OCUNEE COUNTY | A S S O CIA TE S

PURCHASING DEPT

engineering, environmental

August 26, 1994 and laboratory services

Ms. Marianne Dillard
Oconee County Purchasing
208 Booker Drive
Walhalla, SC 29691

Re: Change Order
Five Points Landfill
Project 22.11.7

Dear Ms. Dillard:

Enclosed as we previously discussed are spreadsheet calqulations of
various scenarics for the change order. Also enclosed is a copy of
a letter to DHEC requesting an extension of the closure deadline.

CHANGE ORDER ITEMS
The items in the prdposed change order are as follows:

Item #1: On approximately 2.5 to 3 acres of the landfill is
soil that does not provide a suitable base with which to
construct the landfill cap. The contractor will be reguired
to bridge over the soft area and provide a suitable base to
compact against.

Item #2: The contractor has requested additional soil to f£ill
in areas along the top of the hill and ruts along the
hillside. This soil was originally to come from on site
material that is not available (see Item #3). The ruts have
developed as a result of all the rain that has occurred this
summer.

Item #3: Due to onsite constraints (soft soil and shallow
garbage), the contractor was not able to excavate the quantity
of solil anticipated. This has lead to a deduct item of 11,000
cubic yards. : -

Item #4: Because of the decrease in the amount of usable

onsite material, the contractor is requesting an additional
6,906 yards of offsite soil for the erosional layer.

210-A W. North Second Street ¢ Seneca, South Carolina 29678 = Phone (803) 882-§194 » FAX (803) 882-0851



Ms. Marianne Dillard
August 26, 1994
Page 2 of 3

Item #5: We recommend that two additional gates be placed
along the back part of the property to allow for ground water
test drilling and other equipment access to areas outside the
fence.

Item #6: We recommend that a contingency be provid?d for the
contractor to haul additional soils. We would anticipate that
this would be utilized if further problems develop that would
require additional soils. We would like.to manage this by
allowing the contractor to use this soil only after the
approval of the Engineer. Basically, we would like to set up
an option that provides fast access to additional soils
without having to go through the timely process of a change
order.

Item #7, #8 and #9: 80% of the Erosional Layer was originally
planned to come from the Rock Crusher site. In an effort to
reduce costs and time, the County may want to consider all the
erosional layer comes from the present borrow site. Using ?he
borrow site exclusively will require further topsoil stripping
as included in item #9.

ESTIMATED COSTS

There are basically four options to choose from as indicated in the
summary section of the attached spreadsheet (lines 50 - 53). These
options allow for soil to be derived from either the Rocg Crugher-
or Borrow site, with either a Rock bridge lift or a soil bridge
lift.

Based on the estimétes, the least expensive option is the Soil
Bridge lift with all the soil coming from the Borrow Area. This

- . . would also ‘have the least affect timewise on the project. The
- contractor favors this course since he would be able to continue in

his current state of production without having much disruption.

If all soil has to come from the Rock Crusher, then thg ?osts
between hauling soil for the bridge lift and rock beccmes similar.
The only significant difference would be the cost to the County in
stone (line 12).

If switching the source to the borrow site exclusively is not an
option, then we would prefer to go with hauling stone for the
bridge lift. Although this will be more expensive, there will be
time savings which is critical to this project.



Ms. Marianne Dillard
August 26, 1994
Page 3 of 3

DEADLINE EXTENSION REQUEST

Although it appears that the County may be able to get an extension
from DHEC beyond the October 9, 1994 deadline, we would still like
to obtain certification prior to that date so that the County could
avoid any liability for not meeting the deadline. As DHEC has
recently indicated to us, they will probably be able to issue a
consent order for an extension, but this will not free up.the
County from the potential of lawsuits for not meeting the deadline.
Of course the governing factor in completing the job pefoge the

. deadline is the weather, assuming the contractor can maintain his
current production rate. The attached letter is a copy of the
extension request.

We would like for this change order request to be finalized by
Tuesday August 30 at the latest since the contractor is going to
need direction in order to keep up his production at the current
rate. I have included costs in both money and time. Thus not only
additional monies but also work days above the original 75 will
have to be accounted for.

Please review this material. If you have any questions, don’t
hesitate to call. '

Sincerely

GOLDIE & ASSOCIATES

LI

David R. Devoe
Group Leader
__Environmenta;J§ervices.Grpup

DD1\CEANGE.ORD



L T N
+ - L]
I -
| =
- - - -
t‘ 1" " _i._ '_ -
7 — Fror b " L 2 S i P
/ Fock Crusher FO. 4 G500 YD LE
fau] . : + Ty A e =
Fal et 14550 5D -+

— Borrow fOrves

"
o

LN 3 I O OO P I S S

.

y
e TEO0 TN

. . W o . ot v v A e
W E R ’\n."’u’n’x.m%\ -s_..‘.\!:’\,."ﬂ s,‘(&"" h‘a\‘i‘..' R A A

;SWJ'” = ROC

mE N

VB B3 bt et ek bt R b b fed fed

oo Item Uit Cost GTY Total Time
T2 Fill Material - Offsite 3. 940 %8 =
1 2 Fill Materizal - Dnhsiis: _ &0, 95 'S E R -
ZZ 4 Additienzl - ErosionLaye 3, 40 325 =

Eod R~ ']

23 5 2 Additiconal Gatez | $ES0.00
. 24 & Additional Swil T - £3. 40 D000 YD %17,

!

T

3, 8

il = e e i 4 = W . e e e e — o v g T — et s e s e e it s mwas At et S = e A A i e — g A ——— o — e -
25 momoooomae EEEmo—————x o momEo = Ero o omrr—mo oo smssT—EsoSTTo= === mmm==
— o . -
Py ) £33 g O S =
i
=
-
2

A A A R N A A A i A Al S e

Total Time

TET

34 2 Fill Haterial ~ Dffsite $2. 30 2S00 YD %5, TS0.00 yd

Onsite E U ki =130G0 YD ($10, 450,000 ot
EFHElUﬂ La“h EIQL #15,282.8C =
Gates ; -

HE O R

12;-.&;{.:.;#-[5’»

wd LT

N O A

Il

T

FROara .




W (%/mémw-/ 7 wm/@ N,Z / r .471 A ?A.\,) Z

‘;r?c’L ()MQ, mﬁ/;d Jaﬁfﬂgﬁ “os f//l/gw é.g’n/?,,.

i/“

o — / /
7}11657(’:% 9// ’// quxe, My ’Jfr‘s"gu/ﬁ/;gw or s ,%a’ﬂ/é@

)QEI/"‘E;vwmé&_\)Q)@»a“q <% S Ciﬁr)ﬁ/y?g;gg,,_ /

A o .
Dras

g{)%ﬁ; m//v’fwa& Lo A
A O dop 7
‘2; ﬂr}r #&/ ¥ %f) .
3 D2 4 29410 AN A G

oI o 203 D N Em -

‘ ra
LW’&« ~rpm & LEo -
.;‘ i ] ‘
0745 Aoe e
) — o

Rmd i &

N\

74

.
NI
s

Rt

Y7 e /1t 09l

o
07 6ol NI YY whe 2 a-,,nﬁ

Cholgd 5 CnzixS L B22,340.00 Ll gl E

£

JAH)"“Z](‘J AN )"!F‘ju’ e
i‘@ O G &

.,QS] Qo de

- Joo E
v-)FfW"""‘fjf’ T, Aorde T Epl .,w?;‘b}fi?,OE)ﬂ-ﬁo
i / T

SV - S e e

_—— .
Lt T/ RTINS

(a Dt &0

L WB ' h;/ .

‘71;»99‘- o

R

I rl'w

A
a'h ?Afﬁ:& i

LA
Eg SLS L

P
At s

.
!/S//..—f" Lge
f

[}4*3![43, n juf“;._-; G0

t

/ £ :
Ay £l e /‘ ~ Lo P g
M_;:Q 'L’ =4 ,_L_{_f_‘_‘}-_,_‘ i g ‘ /I‘A‘J'*‘t“’& ’,.»:’ ff_\) Sz
. $ ¥
P [4 i 3 ~ - P :
TR éf/f pld e oy gL

R ) .
5 H . ~ o ' v .
alsees 262, Bt v.p o S e
g 7 . e J
e S L) /j 3]\-IC-' R LA
! g D B gl S0L0L

izé%’

” [ - K y .
“ F PR - P Y 5‘ "
P / S, LA l LS T A
| : s £ .
- . -
i 4 ¥, L A A
iy Jd g s £ (‘)H‘:‘J"‘)r\/) \" s R
’) . !
P ey - 7 S 3 g [y
B i ! f—’



JAIE

Init

AN HUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE SALARIES AND WAGE REQUEST

i e

Fiia Yu ] 1‘191; - '19)5
o o R d
o D eof Prasent Salary Requested Salary ecosn:'r:;n ed Approved Salary
Linplo, v I osition 151
] i ease Annual Annual Annual Annual
: ’i]lmrﬂ_g_m_(_,ox L | _Chief Jgiler 148 19,606 19,606 20,503 20,503
. Pzul Mods o Jailer - SGT. 118 16,80k 16,894 17,401 17,40
‘melia Davis | _dailer 84 1k ,20% 14,204 1h,91% 14,91k
THane Satlerricld Jailer 88 1k,560 14,560 15,027 15,027
‘;:fi':’__?r. aoklin | Jailer 8D 15,338 15,338 15,798 15,798
Gloris Herp | Jailer 8D 15,338 15,338 15,798 15,708
futher Richardson 1 Jajler 84 1k, 204 14,20k 14,91k 1,91k
Licyd Simpkins __Jailer 8a 1k ,204 14,204 14,914 14,91}
fommis Boiter Jailer 8a 14,204 14,204 1k, 914 14, 91)
- WEW JATLER HIRED MARCH 1| 169%
Jacqueline Bailey Jailer 8A 14,20k 15,200 ik, 51 14,01k -
- Briaa Bridges Jailer 84 14,20k 14,204 14,014 1L ,91k
- Kenneth Forter Jailer 8A 1k, 204 14,20k 14,01k 1k, 911
Anne Hunter 7 1 Jailer 8a 15,208 1%, 20% 15,915 L. 91k
Joe barett, I1T ... __._|. _J=ziler 8A 14,204 1E,20% 14,515 1L, 01L
NEW JATLER REQUESTED IN Pi~U5 BUDGET
o Jailer 84 14,204 14,914
- Jailer BA 15,204
e Jailer 8A 1k,204
e e Jailer 84 14,200
e e e Jailer a4 14,204 .
was T T T 209,572 | 280,592 233,667 216,753




CALTIMITY /DEPARTMENT

DETATL —

423,01

T BENERAL

FUNT

) gEPY.
TOTAL =

FMIREES
Nk
PHYSTCIANS

PHAPERTY PRI

.“ﬂ

AIGRAH
TOT A
TOTAL

i

AT LI T s NER R TMENT

ACTUAL

:quJ

a74,510
49,134
2L ,48158

7 A%

2,987
13,949
48,020

2,811
FE,364

'1“} J-.!

1,788

&, 217
13,848
19,3448
12,071

5,743

P Sy

1,448

1,040

153
204,793
1,030,302

, 409

BUDGET 93-94

7hG, 354
25,000
hdaOOD

3,000

209,354

&, Q00
12,000
2%,000
'hJOUQ
70,000
w0 D00

3,250

4,000

2,000
189,500
18,500

S, 000

&, H00

1,000

1,000

1,000

23L.7304
1,341,105

SLIMMOARY

Y=Tml) P-4

405,041
32,4684
14,134

453,859

a2 AR
7,741
17,4642

1.835%

30,813
24, ma7
‘\.'(:l _.;BC‘
2,318
2,070
LL,794
14,575
G172
3,148
L,057
57T
4473
lqh,uﬁ
508,341

REQUEST

P A

"J 481
50,000
25,000
17,600
J,OGO

5,000
L2, G090
0,000
200
70,000
&0, 000
2,000
A, G000
15,000
23,000
29,000
&, 000
&, mO0
2,500
1o 0o
l,UOu
287, EG0

218,181

REGOMEND

FP3,341
40,000
235,000

3,000
Hal,341

4,000
12,000
S0, 000

AT
70,000
GO 000

2,254

A, QOG
12,000
a3, EB00
25,000

4,000

&, 500
1,000
1,000
1,000
261,500
1,122,841

F4-25 APPROVED

P

FFE 341
40,000
25,000

3,000
g2alL,341

4,000
12,000
30,000

20280
FO L0080
S0, 000

3,250

4,000
12,000
23,800

&, 000

& ,3500

1Ly 200
[,000
%,qQQ

SEd D00
L1232, 341

ik

i

CoTOTAL -

745, 409

284,793

209,35 5
224,750
i
-k

L,o4t, 104

e r b
1UE,J e
"w"

LAV E I TN N

PO, &8
2E7 L E00
5]

Bl mal
ZELLE00

£
1,122,341

Had,Eal
2aL, 500
G

1,122,841




UL mlUl

/OEPARTMENT NETATL

01 GEMERAL FLND

L 92-93  BUDGET 93-94  Y-T-I 93-94

REQUEST 94~-2% RECOMEND 94-93 APPROVED %493

218,710

30,000

136,510 134,277 58,804 280,592 218,710 o
136,510 136,277 48,804 280,392 218,710

29,573 32,500 12,747 B 32,500 - 30,000

14,183 15,000 4,144 15,000 ~ l4,953
53,081 52,500 33,133 70,000 42,000

1,648 1,500 - 398 1,500 1,500

98,485 101,300  %2,422 (119,000 108,453

234,995 237,777 121,224 399,592 327,163

42,000

- 1,500

108,453

327,163

218,710

14,953

/DEPARTMENT SWMHARY_ - - B -

136,277

136,510 AN
101,500

98,485

0
234,998

399,592

11

_m‘
_x

WS M ORLNIA

280,592

2,000

218,710
106,453

218,710

108,453

0

6]

T 3pviss T

¢

TTTT827,143

=

&
1

1
I
Almto

(51

]
i
=i

wan

(20

R F‘-f-v':YT’TT'n;- E

e

R e T Py T S e




PSPPSRI S

N

 BHERIFF

C O AR3.,01

ACTIVITYZDEPARTMENT NETALL

T GENERaL FLU

CATEGORY

PERSONAL SERVICES

101 WAGES & SALARIES

102 OVERTIME

103 HOL.IDAY PAY

104 RESERVE DEPUTY

110 "SUPPLEMENTAL SALRIES DEPT,
] TOTAL =

MON-PEREONAL SERVICES

209 POSTAGE
219 DFFICE SUPPLIES
211 TELEPHONME
213 TRAVEL -~ MEETINGS
214 AaUTO SUPPLIES~GAS,TIRES
217 ALTO MAINTEMANCE
218 - AIRPLANE EXPENSE
227 COMPUTER MAINTENANLDE
233 GEPT. SUPPLIES
241 LMIFORMS
2438 MEDICAL SUPPLIES & PHYSICIANS
254 TRALNIMNG
249 TRANSPORTS
-

T
72 CONSTRACTED SERVILCESD
73 CRIME PREVENTION PROGRAM
TOTAL =
ACTIVITYANEPARTHENT TOTaAl

AT T AP ARTHENT

DRLG FUND & STOLEN PROPERTY PRQ

ACTUAL $2-93

CA&T74,410
49,184

21,615

~
o
)

A5, 40

g
12,7587
48,020

PR
78,3468
a4 537

1.788

S, 217
13,866
15,348
19,071

5.743

EaR 1y

1,445

1,149

15
284,793
1,230,202

BUBGET 93-94

3,000

809,354

4,000
12,000
25,000

2,000
70,000
0,000

3,250

4,000

@ ,000
19,500
18,500

a,000

&,500

L,Go0

1,904

Lo, Q00

23L,754¢

1,041,104

SliMMasyY

- '!' .

FERSOMAL SERVICES
MON-~PERSONAL SERVICES
DaEPLTAEL OUTLAY

GUTIVITY ANEPARTHEMT TOTAL =

P, A09

R T R

0

Laoid, 262

MO, 30a
231,730
|":|

a8, 106



@ ' ANMUAL BUDGET

ACTIVITY /NEPARTMENT [ETATL

Jail. Caz4. 01 o GENERAL FUND

CATEGORY S ACTUAL 92-93  BUDGET 93-94  Y=-T-D 9394 REQUEST 9

PERSONAL SERVICES

® 101 WAGES & SALARIES _ 134,510 134,277 48,804 T 280
TOTAL_ = 136,510 136,277 68,804 280

@ _NON-PERSONAL SERVICES __

220 UTILITIES i 29,573 . 32,500 12,747 3z

® @22 DEPT. SUPPLIES .. ia,183 15,000 ___  _ 4,i4a T 1B
=242 Foop - PRDUISIDNS . _ 53,081 52,500 33,133 ___70_

oL 243 LAUNDRY & LINEN - 1, c’:4€3 o L,500 - 374 1
@ ' TOT:-’-\L.

||
~0
G:J
.b
00
L
i
LD
=
U
L]
(o]
[ )
=g

.  ACTIVITY/DEPARTMENT TOTAL 234, Tees T 237,777 S o12i,228 399
.- o o . o - S
e - o ACTIVITY/DEPARTMENT SiMdary .
O — e
_ PERSONAL SERVYICES T 4y3&,510 136,277 48,804 280
- NON-PERSONAL SERVICES 98,485 101,500 52,422 119
o o CAPITAL OUTLAY o 0 e o
- - ACTIVITY/DEPARTMENT TOTAL = 234,995 227,777 121,226 399

° e e e e o
o e e e R I
o ) ) - N : - ] T

"I”':""“ - T = —_— . - - e = - o L




